Public Document Pack

LINCOLN TENANTS' PANEL

Wednesday, 21 March 2018 10.00 am COMMITTEE ROOM 1

Lincoln Tenants Panel  Brian Botham, Debbie Rousseau (Chair), Caroline Coyle-Fox,

member(s): Sharron Elsom, Richard Kelly, John Ranshaw, Christine Lamming
Felicity Kelsall, Mick Barber (Vice-chair), Kathy Hill, Sheila
Watkinson and Mandy Harley.

Also in attendance: Chris Morton

AGENDA

SECTION A Page(s)

Public Document Pack

1. Welcome and Apologies

2. Declarations of Interest
Please note that, in accordance with the LTP Code of Conduct, when
declaring interests LTP members must disclose the existence and nature

of the interest and whether it is a disclosable or personal interests.

3. Adoption of the Revised LTP Constitution 3-38



This page is intentionally blank.



[tem No. 3
LINCOLN TENANTS’ PANEL 21 MARCH 2018

SUBJECT: PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO THE LINCOLN TENANTS’

PANEL CONSTITUTION

DIRECTORATE: HOUSING AND REGENERATION

REPORT AUTHOR: CHRIS MORTON-RESIDENT INVOLVEMENT MANAGER

1.1

2.1

3.1

3.2

3.3

Purpose of Report

To present proposed amendments to Lincoln Tenants’ Panel (LTP) constitution
and seek formal adoption from LTP.

Executive Summary
This report sets out proposed amendments to the LTP constitution as put forward
and discussed at LTP meetings on 6 September 2017, 3 January and 17 January

2018. The amendments are to:

Revise the code of conduct contained within the LTP constitution. The code
of conduct is contained within the LTP constitution

e Create an additional seat on the panel for a member of the Next Gen Group
(this is the younger person’s panel for residents aged between 18-35)

e Clarify that decisions cannot be made outside of meetings, except for
urgent decisions on expenditure under £300

e Make several other smaller changes to the constitution.

Background

The LTP constitution sets out how the Lincoln Tenants’ Panel is to operate. This is
reviewed on an annual basis.

The LTP constitution requires that any proposed changes to the constitution may
only be made by a two-thirds majority of voting members attending an Annual
General Meeting or an Extraordinary General Meeting called for the purpose.
Subject to LTP’s comments on the proposed amendments LTP will need to decide
whether to propose the amendments at the next AGM or alternatively call an EGM
for that purpose.

The changes were agreed at Exec on 26 Feb 2018 and LTP should now vote on
adopting the changes.

Page 1 of 8
3




4.1

4.2

Proposed Changes to the constitution
Changes to the code of conduct

The first proposed change to the code of conduct is to alter clause 9.2.26 which
currently states

‘If an LTP member does not abide by the above code of conduct, they will be given
a warning by the Chair. If they “break” the code of conduct again in the same
meeting, they will be asked to leave the meeting. If the problem occurs again at
the next meeting, the LTP member may be asked to stand down from LTP, either
permanently or for a fixed period of time.’

To:

If an LTP member does not abide by the above code of conduct, they will be given
a verbal warning by the Chair. If they do not abide by the code of conduct again
they will be given a written warning by the Chair. If this happens a third time, then
a report will be prepared by the Chair and the individual may be suspended or
dismissed from the panel by the LTP members at a formal meeting. The chair can
take advice from officers where needed.

If the LTP member commits a serious breach of the code of conduct, they can be
dismissed without first receiving a verbal or written warning. Serious breaches will
be defined as an action that amounts to gross misconduct under the City of
Lincoln Council’s disciplinary policy. Relevant officers should be consulted about
what classes as gross misconduct.

The chair and vice-chair will decide when a breach has occurred and if it warrants
a warning or is serious enough to result in suspension with immediate effect
pending the decision by the p
[...]
ocessed.

4. Personal data shall be accurate and, where necessary, kept up to date.

5. Personal data processed for any purpose or purposes shall not be kept for longer
than is necessary for that purpose or those purposes.

6. Personal data shall be processed in accordance with the rights of data
subjects under this Act.

7. Appropriate technical and organisational measures shall be taken against
unauthorised or unlawful processing of personal data and against accidental
loss or destruction of, or damage to, personal data.

36



8. Personal data shall not be transferred to a country or territory outside the European
Economic Area unless that country or territory ensures an adequate level of
protection for the rights and freedoms of data subjects in relation to the processing
of personal data.

(Further information is available from Legal Services or http://www.ico.org.uk/)

37



This page is intentionally blank.



	Agenda
	3 Adoption of the Revised LTP Constitution
	Appendix 1-LTP constitution draft




Minutes of the meeting


Public Document Pack

Present: Debbie Rousseau. (in the Chair)

Members: Brian Botham, Caroline Coyle-Fox,  John Ranshaw, 
Christine Lamming,  Felicity Kelsall, Mick Barber (Vice-
chair), Kathy Hill, Sheila Watkinson and Mandy Harley.

Officers: Chris Morton

Apologies for Absence: Christine Lamming. 

1. Welcome and Apologies 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. Apologies were received from 
Christine Lamming. 

2. Declarations of Interest 

RESOLVED there were no issues raised under this item. 

3. Adoption of the Revised LTP Constitution 

LTP members have been working on a revised LTP constitution for several months. 
The proposed amendments included changes to the code of conduct and the 
creation of a seat for the Next Gen project. At the LTP meeting in January panel 
members requested the revised constitution be put forward to Exec Committee for 
approval at their meeting on 26 February 2018.

The amendment constitution was approved and now required formal adoption by 
LTP at an EGM or AGM. Therefore a proposal was put forward that the revised LTP 
constitution be adopted. LTP members voted unanimously accepted in favour of the 
proposal.

RESOLVED the revised LTP constitution was adopted.    

Lincoln Tenants' Panel EGM 21 March 2018


